TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MEMBERSHIP OF NSW PRIDE 2022



- 1. These terms and conditions apply to the purchase of all NSW Pride memberships for the Hockey One League Season 2022.
- 2. Terms and conditions of membership are subject to change at the discretion of Hockey NSW Limited ("HNSW").
- 3. By purchasing a membership, you acknowledge and agree that you are entering into an agreement with HNSW on the terms set out in these terms and conditions for the entire period of time covered by the membership, being the Hockey One League Season 2022.
- 4. By purchasing a membership of NSW Pride, you agree to these terms and conditions. Any individual purchasing a membership on behalf of a third party shall be deemed to be acting with the consent of such third party and agree to these terms and conditions on their behalf.
- 5. HNSW reserves the right to refuse any application for membership. HNSW also reserves the right to suspend or cancel any membership (without refund) to any member in breach of these terms and conditions. NSW Pride members are also subject to the rules and regulations/conditions of entry of the Sydney Olympic Park Hockey Centre, Parkes Hockey Association and Hockey Australia's Code of Conduct. Breach of these rules/conditions may result in eviction from the stadium and/or cancellation of NSW Pride membership.
- 6. All prices quoted on the 2022 NSW Pride Membership website are inclusive of GST but exclusive of Ticketek commissions and additional charges, and only include tickets to NSW Pride home round matches at Sydney Olympic Park Hockey Centre.
- 7. All NSW Pride memberships are subject to the terms of ticket sale imposed by Ticketek and any other ticketing agency used by NSW Pride and HNSW.
- 8. In becoming a 2022 NSW Pride member, you grant HNSW, Hockey Australia Limited and Hockey One League Pty Ltd permission to use images, footage and interviews taken of you at NSW Pride events and games to help promote the sport of hockey and NSW Pride. This imagery/footage may be used in various ways including but not limited to publication on websites, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, marketing collateral and other NSW Pride related material, or to provide media outlets and agencies with content for the purpose of promoting the sport of hockey and NSW Pride.
- 9. You must notify HNSW should your details change, including your contact details, or you become aware of any relevant information that could affect your membership of NSW Pride.
- 10. Memberships are non-refundable. Once a membership has been purchased, HNSW is under no obligation to provide a cancellation or refund. Requests for refunds must be submitted in writing and will only be considered in exceptional circumstances.
- 11. HNSW does not accept any responsibility for membership cards that are lost. Lost membership cards must be reported to NSW Pride Membership at nswpride@hockeynsw.com.au and will incur a replacement fee of \$12.00. Members who have their membership card stolen or destroyed may be required to supply NSW Pride with a statutory declaration. Replacement cards cannot be issued on game day. All lost, stolen or damaged membership cards will have their original barcode cancelled and a new barcode will be issued with the new membership card.
- 12. Members will not be eligible for compensation should they be unable to or fail to attend any NSW Pride games during the Hockey One League 2022 season.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MEMBERSHIP OF NSW PRIDE 2021



- 13. NSW Pride cannot guarantee the compositions of the player roster throughout the season as players are subject to injury and performance requirements, which impact their ability to take the field.
- 14. Membership accounts may be transferred at the discretion of HNSW upon receiving written authorisation from the original member requesting to transfer the membership into another name.
- 15. HNSW recognises the importance of your privacy. All information collected will be stored and used in accordance with HNSW's Privacy Policy which is available here.
- 16. Family Memberships: Family membership consists of two adults and up to four juniors (children 5-17 years of age as at 31 December 2022).
- 17. Lion Cubs: To be eligible for a Lion Cub membership, children must be under 11 years of age (as at 31 of December 2022) and be registered to play hockey in NSW.